

1600 South Second Street Mount Vernon, WA 98273-5202 ph 360-428-1617 fax 360-428-1620 info@nwcleanairwa.gov

www.nwcleanairwa.gov

## SEPA DETERMINATION OF NONSIGNIFICANCE

**DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT PROPOSAL:** The Northwest Clean Air Agency (NWCAA) is adopting a regulation change to accomplish the following goals:

- Clarify gasoline station (referred to as gasoline dispensing facility (GDF))
  requirements and include periodic testing to ensure gasoline tanks at GDFs are
  operated and maintained in a vapor-tight condition and in good working order
  (NWCAA Section 580.6)
- Create a regulatory program to reduce emissions from spray coating operations including work practices and controls (NWCAA Section 508)
- Clarify and update the public records program to reflect recent changes in chapter 42.56 RCW and chapter 44-14 WAC (NWCAA Section 106)
- Update general definition section to remove terms that are not used in the regulation, incorporate definitions from NWCAA Section 580, and add terms related to the GDF change (NWCAA Section 200)
- Update adoption by reference list to allow the NWCAA to implement the most recent version of the referenced state and federal rules and remove citations that do not need to be adopted by reference or have been deleted from the WAC (NWCAA Section 104).

**PROJECT PROPONENT: NWCAA** 

**PROJECT LOCATION:** Throughout the jurisdiction of NWCAA (Island, Skagit, and Whatcom Counties)

**SEPA LEAD AGENCY:** Northwest Clean Air Agency (NWCAA)

The SEPA lead agency for this proposal has determined that it does not have a probable significant adverse impact on the environment and an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) is not required under NWCAA Section 155. This decision was made after review of a completed environmental checklist and other information on file with the lead agency. This information is available to the public on request.

This information is available to the public on request.
$\square$ There is no comment period for this Determination of Nonsignificance (DNS).
This DNS is issued under NWCAA 155. The NWCAA will not act on this proposal for 14 days from the date below. Comments must be submitted by: August 22, 2018
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: Mark Buford
POSITION/TITLE: Executive Director PHONE: (360) 428-1617

ADDRESS: Northwest Clean Air Agency

1600 South Second Street Mount Vernon, WA 98273-5202

Signature:

Date: 6/20/2018

Serving Island, Skagit and Whatcom Counties
This paper is made from 100% post-consumer chlorine-free waste fiber using wind-generated energy.